

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 11-9900

IN RE: FCC 11-161

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

**UNCITED ADDITIONAL UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND ISSUES
PRINCIPAL BRIEF
(DEFERRED APPENDIX APPEAL)**

[Counsel for Petitioners Listed on Following Pages]

November 6, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY vii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

I. THE COMMISSION’S DECISION LIMITING USF SUPPORT FOR BROADBAND DEPLOYMENT TO INCUMBENT PRICE CAP CARRIERS DISREGARDED BOTH ITS STATUTORY DUTY TO PROMOTE COMPETITION BETWEEN INCUMBENTS AND COMPETITIVE CARRIERS AND ITS OWN POLICY MANDATING “COMPETITIVE NEUTRALITY” BETWEEN INCUMBENTS AND CETCs IN THE DISBURSEMENT OF USF SUPPORT. 7

 A. The Commission’s *Order* Results in Disparate Treatment of Price Cap ILECs and CETCs. 8

 B. The Five Year Head Start Given Price Cap Carriers Under the *Order* Undermines the Act’s Goal of Promoting Competition for Incumbent Carriers. 9

 C. The Commission’s Claim That It Is Proper To Favor Incumbent Carriers Because They Are Better Able To Expand Broadband Not Only Flouts Its Competitive Neutrality Principle, It Is Unsupported By Substantial Evidence. 10

II. THE FCC VIOLATED SECTION 410(c) BY CHANGING SEPARATIONS RULES WITHOUT REFERRING THOSE ELEMENTS OF ITS REFORM PROPOSALS TO A SEPARATIONS BOARD. 14

 A. Facts, Procedural History, and Regulatory Background. 14

 B. The *Order* Ignores That There Are No Exceptions To The Requirement That “Any Proceeding Regarding The Jurisdictional Separation Of Common Carrier Property And Expenses Between Interstate And Intrastate Operations” Be Referred To A Joint Board. 17

 1. Standards for Determining Which Rule Changes “Regard” Separations. 18

 2. Changes to the Part 36 Separations Rules Themselves. 19

 3. Changes to Other Rules that Affect Separations Rules. 20

III. THE COMMISSION IRRATIONALLY REFUSED TO MODIFY SERVICE OBLIGATIONS FOR CARRIERS IT DENIED UNIVERSAL SERVICE SUPPORT.....	24
IV. THE <i>ORDER</i> , AS APPLIED TO CERTAIN SMALL RURAL CARRIERS, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER DUE PROCESS PRINCIPLES AND AS A BILL OF ATTAINDER, AND ALSO VIOLATES THE ACT, AND PRINCIPLES OF ESTOPPEL AND CONTRACT LAW.	29
A. Statement Of Additional Facts.....	29
B. Allband’s Constitutional Rights Are Violated By the <i>Order</i>	31
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alenco Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5 th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement Co. v. Public Service Comm’n of West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	34
<i>Covington & Lexington Tpk. Rd. Co. v Sandford</i> , 164 U.S. 578 (1896).....	38
<i>Crockett Telephone Co. v. FCC</i> , 963 F.2d 1564 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Federal Communications Commission, et al. v Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	33
<i>Federal Power Commission v Hope Natural Gas Company</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	34
<i>Idaho Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 312 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	38
<i>Maier v. EPA</i> , 114 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Maryland Peoples’ Counsel v. FERC</i> , 761 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14

Pennsylvania Coal Co. v Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922).....38

Sierra Club v. Gorsuch,
715 F.2d 653 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....28

Smith v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.,
282 U.S. 133 (1930).....16, 17

Stone v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.,
116 U.S. 307 (1886).....38

Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel. v. FCC,
183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)18, 19, 20

United States v Brown,
381 U.S. 437 (1965).....35

United States v Lovett,
328 U.S. 303 (1946).....35

United States v Winstar Corp.,
518 U.S. 839 (1996).....37

AGENCY DECISIONS

*Access Charge Reform, Reform of Access Charges Imposed by Competitive
Local Exchange Carriers*,
Seventh Report and Order, 16 FCC Rcd 9923 (2001).....13

Connect America Fund,
26 F.C.C.R. 4554 (2011).....9, 15

Connect America Fund,
26 F.C.C.R. 17663 (2011).....*passim*

Mescalero Apache Telecom, Inc.,
16 FCC Rcd 38136 (2001).....14

M&L Enterprises, Inc., d/b/a Skyline Telephone Co.,
19 FCC Rcd 6761 (2004).....14

Petition of Mid-Rivers Telephone Cooperative, Inc. for Order Declaring It to Be an Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier in Terry, Montana Pursuant to Section 251(h)(2), Report and Order, 21 FCC Rcd 11506 (2006).....13

Universal Service Order, 12 F.C.C.R. 8776 (1997).....8

US West Communications, Inc. and Eagle Telecommunications, 10 F.C.C.R. 1771 (1995).....14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §706(2)6

47 U.S.C. §16027

47 U.S.C. §214(e) 5, 25, 29

47 U.S.C. §214(e)(1)..... 9, 25

47 U.S.C. §214(e)(2).....9

47 U.S.C. §214(e)(4).....26, 27

47 U.S.C. §214(e)(5).....24

47 U.S.C. §254(b)31

47 U.S.C. §254(b)(5).....31

47 U.S.C. §254(c)25

47 U.S.C. §254(d)31

47 U.S.C. §254(e)5, 9, 25, 27, 31

47 U.S.C. §410(c) 1, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. §54.524

47 C.F.R. §36.60319

47 C.F.R. §36.605(a).....19

47 C.F.R. §36.621(a)(4).....19

47 C.F.R. §36.621(a)(5).....19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 92-362.....22
